RESOLUTION NO. 3122

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT AND ACCEPT THE RELINQUISHMENT OF A PORTION OF SW ELLIGSEN ROAD WITH THE STATE OF OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, SW Elligsen Road is a roadway under the control and jurisdiction of the City of Wilsonville (City) except for a portion of SW Elligsen Road, approximately from mile point 12.9 – 12.95, that is part of the state highway system under the jurisdiction and control of the Oregon Transportation Commission (OTC); and

WHEREAS, City desires right, title, and interest in a portion of SW Elligsen Road as described in **EXHIBIT A** attached herein (Roadway) under the jurisdiction and control of the OTC to apply City design and construction standards in accordance with Wilsonville Public Works Standards and Wilsonville Transportation System Plan; and

WHEREAS, State of Oregon, by and through its Department of Transportation (State) agrees to relinquish unto the City, all of the State's right, title, and interest in Roadway through a Relinquishment Deed (**Exhibit A**); and

WHEREAS, a Cooperative Maintenance Agreement (**Exhibit B**) between State and City is required to delineate maintenance responsibilities pertaining to the Roadway to be relinquished to City; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 190.110, 366,572, and 366.576 authorizes the State to enter into cooperative agreements with cities for the performance of work on certain types of improvement projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to sign, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, the Relinquishment Deed accepting a portion of SW Elligsen Road from the State of Oregon Department of Transportation, substantially in the form attached as **Exhibit A**.

Section 2. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, the Cooperative Maintenance Agreement for SW Elligsen Road:

SW Parkway Ave Relinquishment and Maintenance, substantially in the form attached as **Exhibit B**.

Section 3. The City Manager is authorized to sign the Cooperative Maintenance Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto, but with latitude to make minor revisions, as determined by the City Engineer, to reflect needed variances and clarifications.

Section4. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 15th day of April, 2024, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

JULIE FITZGERALD, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Fitzgerald

Council President Akervall

Councilor Linville

Councilor Berry

Councilor Dunwell

EXHIBITS:

- A. Relinquishment Deed Stafford Interchange & Interstate 5 Pavement Section
- B. Cooperative Maintenance Agreement SW Elligsen Rd: SW Parkway Ave Relinquishment and Maintenance